# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                  |
|--|--|---|------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |  | ASSIGNMENT  |                  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA   |  |   |                  |
|  |  | Name  | Execution Date   |
| Symbiontics Acquisition Corp. 11/03/2004   |  |   | 11/03/2004       |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA   |  |   |                  |
| Name:  | ZyStor Therapeutics, Inc.  |   |                  |
| Street Address:  | 10437 Innovation Drive   |   |                  |
| City:  | Milwaukee  |   |                  |
| State/Country:   | WISCONSIN  |   |                  |
| Postal Code: 53226   |  |   |                  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  |  |   |                  |
| Property Type  |  |   |                  |
| Property T   | ype  | Number  |                  |
| Property Ty<br>Application Number:   |  | Number<br>3802  |                  |
|  | 1203   |   | 2033802          |
| Application Number:  | 1203   | 3802  | 0 12033802       |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will b</i>   | DATA<br>(617)502-500   | 3802  |                  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will I</i><br>Phone:   | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail<br>617-248-5000  | 3802<br>2<br>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  | \$40.00 12033802 |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:   | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail<br>617-248-5000<br>patentdocketo   | 3802<br>2<br>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>Dechoate.com  | \$40.00          |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name                                       | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail (<br>617-248-5000<br>patentdocket(<br>Choate Hall 8                                | 3802<br>2<br><i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>©choate.com<br>Stewart LLP                         |                  |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:   | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail<br>617-248-5000<br>patentdocket(<br>Choate Hall &<br>2 Internationa                | 3802<br>2<br><i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i><br>©choate.com<br>Stewart LLP                         | \$40.00          |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4: | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail<br>617-248-5000<br>patentdocket(<br>Choate Hall &<br>2 Internationa<br>Boston, MAS | 3802<br>2<br>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>©choate.com<br>Stewart LLP<br>I Place<br>SACHUSETTS 02110 | \$40.00          |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will L</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:                    | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail<br>617-248-5000<br>patentdocket(<br>Choate Hall &<br>2 Internationa<br>Boston, MAS | 3802<br>2<br>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>Dechoate.com<br>Stewart LLP<br>I Place                    | \$40.00          |
| Application Number:<br>CORRESPONDENCE<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence will I</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4: | DATA<br>(617)502-500<br>be sent via US Mail<br>617-248-5000<br>patentdocket(<br>Choate Hall &<br>2 Internationa<br>Boston, MAS | 3802<br>2<br>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.<br>©choate.com<br>Stewart LLP<br>I Place<br>SACHUSETTS 02110 | \$40.00          |

Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SYMBIONTICS ACQUISITION CORP.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SYMBIONTICS ACQUISITION CORP." TO "ZYSTOR THERAPEUTICS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2004, AT 12:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.



3853543 8100 040803556

Variet Smith Windson

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 3464159

DATE: 11-09-04

PATENT REEL: 023847 FRAME: 0114

#### Secretary of State CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT Delivered 12:56 PM 11/08/2004 FILED 12:36 PM 11/08/2004 OF THE SRV 040803556 - 3853543 FILE

State of Delaware

## CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

## SYMBIONTICS ACQUISITION CORP.

The undersigned President of Symbiontics Acquisition Corp. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of said Corporation has duly adopted a resolution setting forth the following amendment to the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation and declaring its advisability and that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 228 of said General Corporation Law, written consent of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of capital stock entitled to vote thereon has been given in lieu of meeting:

RESOLVED that the Corporation's Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation be amended to amend Article FIRST thereof to read in full as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is:

### **ZyStor Therapeutics, Inc.**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, for the purpose of amending the Certificate of Incorporation of said Corporation pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, has hereunto signed his name and affirms that the statements made herein are true under the penalties of perjury this <u>3rd</u> day of November, 2004.

/s/ Loren G. Peterson Loren G. Peterson President

**RECORDED: 01/26/2010**